City of Flint, Michigan

Third Floor, City Hall
1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, Michigan 48502
www.cityofflint.com

Meeting Agenda - Final

Wednesday, March 3, 2021
5:00 PM

ELECTRONIC PUBLIC MEETING

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Santino J. Guerra, Chairperson, Ward 3

Eric Mays, Ward 1 Maurice D. Davis, Ward 2

Kate Fields, Ward 4 Jerri Winfrey-Carter, Ward 5
Herbert J, Winfrey, Ward 6 Monica Galloway, Ward 7
Allan Griggs, Ward 8 Eva Worthing, Ward 9

Inez M. Brown, City Clerk Davina Donahue, Deputy City Clerk




FINANCE COMMITTEE Meeting Agenda - Finat March 3, 2021

SPECIAL PUBLIC NOTICE -- ELECTRONIC PUBLIC MEETING

AMENDED PUBLIC NOTICE
In Accordance with the Newly Revised Open Meetings Act
FLINT CITY COUNCIL ELECTRONIC PUBLIC MEETING

On Friday, October 5, 2020, the Michigan Supreme Court (MSC} issued an order declaring the
Emergency Powers of Governor (EPG) Act as an unconstitutional delegation of legisiative authority,
which was the primary authority relied on by Governor Whitmer for her COVID-19 related executive
orders. Subsequently, Governor Whitmer requested that he MSC clarify that their order does not go
into effect until October 30, 2020. On Monday October 12, 2020, the Michigan Supreme Court rejected
Governor Whitmer's request to delay the effect of its decision to strike down the EPG. On Tuesday,
October 13, 2020, Senate Bill 1108 passed, amending the Open Meetings Act to allow municipalities
to hold electronic meetings before January 1, 2021 and retroactive to March 18, 2020, On Friday,
October 16, 2020, Governor Whitmer signed into law Senate Bilf 1108 amending the Open Meetings
Act. On November 15, an order from the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)
prohibits gatherings at non-residential venues beginning November 18. Therefore, pursuant to the
amended Open Meetings Act and the DHHS order, the following meeting is scheduled electronically:

Flint City Council Committee Meetings
(Finance, Governmental Operations, Legislative & Grants)
Wednesday, March 3, 2021, at 5 p.m.

The public and media may listen to the meeting onlfine by live stream at
https:/www.youtube.com/channel/UCp2cW TuocUM3awUdxXWewaw or through Start Meeting
Solution by dialing (617} 944-8177.

1. In order to speak during the PUBLIC SPEAKING PERIOD of each meeting by tefephone,
participants will also call (617} 944-8177:

a. Al callers will be queued and muted until the Public Speaking portion of each agenda;

b. Public speakers will be unmuted in order and asked if they wish to address the City Council ON
ANY SUBJECT;

c.  Public speakers should state and spell their name for the record and will be allowed two (2}
minutes for public speaking during each meeting;

d. The speaker will be refurned to mute after the 2 minutes have expired;

e. After the telephonic public speakers for the last committee meeting are completed, emailed public
comments will be read by the City Clerk. All emailed public comments will be timed for 2 minutes:

f.  Per Rules Governing Meetings of the Council (Rufe 7.1 Vii), there will only be one speaking
opportunity per speaker per meefing.

Consequently, public participants who call in and speak during the public speaking period of the
meetings WILL NOT have written comments as submitted read by the City Clerk.

2. The public may send public comments by email to CouncilPublicComment@cityofflint.com no later
than 10 minutes prior to the meeting start time of 5 p.m.

3. Persons with disabilities may participate in the meeting by the above-mentioned means or by
emailing a request for an accommodation to CouncilPublicComment@cityoffiint.com, with the subject
line Request for Accommodation, or by contacting the City Clerk at (810) 766-7418 to request
accommaodation - including but nof limited to interpreters.

If there are any questions concerning this notice, please direct them to City Councif office at (810)
766-7418.

City of Flint, Michigan Page 2 Printed on 2/26/2021



FINANCE COMMITTEE Meeting Agenda - Final March 3, 2021

ROLL CALL

MEMBER REMOTE ANNOUNCEMENT

Pursuant to the newly revised Open Meetings Act, each Council member shall state that
they are attending the meeting remotely and shall state where he or she is physically
located (county or city and state).

MEMBER CONTACT INFORMATION

Eric Mays - (810} 922-4860; Maurice Davis - mdavis@cityofflint.com; Santino Guerra -
sguerra@cityoffiint.com; Kate Fields - kfields@cityoffiint.com; Jerri Winfrey-Carter -
iwinfrey-carter@cityoffiint.com; Herbert Winfrey - (810) 691-7463; Monica Galloway -
mgafloway@cityofflint.com; Allan Griggs - agriggs@cityoffiint.com, Eva Worthing -
eworthing@cityofflint.com.

PROCEDURES ON CONDUCTING ELECTRONIC MEETINGS

All boards and commissions must adhere to all faws established under the Michigan
Compiled Laws and in accordance with the revisions to the Open Meetings Act adopted in
Senate Bill 1108, as passed on October 13, 2020, and signed into faw on October 16, 2020.

PUBLIC SPEAKING
COUNCIL RESPONSE

SPECIAL ORDERS

210106 Special Order/Apartment Comiplexes With High Water Bills

A Special Order as requested by Councilperson Galloway to discuss the two
apartment complexes that owe more than 1.2 million dollars, and the impact on
tenants.

210107 Special Order/Dialogue/New Interim Chief Financial Officer/Two Deputy Chief
Financial Officers

A Special Order as requested by Councilperson Galloway to have dialogue with the
city's new Interim Chief Financial Officer and two Deputy Chief Financial Officers.
210108 Special Order/Pipe Replacement Program

A Special Order as requested by Councilperson Mays to discuss the city's pipe
replacement program.

210109 Special Order/Aecomm

A Special Order as requested by Councilperson Mays to discuss the replacement
of Aecomm.

City of Flint, Michigan Page 3 Printed on 2/26/2021



FINANCE COMMITTEE

Meeting Agenda - Final March 3, 2021

210110

210111

210112

Special Order/State of Michigan/Reimbursement/COVID-19-Related Expenses

A Special Order as requested by Councilperson Mays to discuss reimbursement
from the State of Michigan for COVID-19-related expenses.

Special Order/Audit

A Special Order as requested by Councilperson Mays to discuss the city's audit.

Special Order/Attendance Request/Mayor Sheldon Neeley/Eric Scorsone/Copy/Mr.
Scorsone’s Contract

A Special Order as requested by Councilperson Mays and voted on by City Council
to review Eric Scorsone's contract with Mr. Scorsone and Mayor Sheldon Neeley,

RESOLUTIONS

210103

210120

210121

Contract/Sorensen Gross Construction Co./Dort Pump Station Rehabilitation

Resolution resolving that the appropriate city officials, upon City Council's approval,
are authorized to do all things necessary to issue a contract to Sorensen Gross
Construction Co. for Dort Pump Station rehabilitation, in an amount
NOT-TO-EXCEED $3,649,397.00, as requested by the Department of Public
Works [Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation (WIIN) Fund Acct. No.
496-552.000-801.076).

Multi-Year Agreement/Dearborn National Insurance Co./Third-Party
Administrator/Life & Short-Term Disability Insurance

Resolution resolving that the appropriate officials are hereby authorized to do all
things necessary to enter into an agreement with Dearborn National Insurance Co.
to continue providing the city with its life and short-term disability insurance
coverage, in the amount of $75,000.00 for the rest of FY2021, $150,000.00 for
FY2022, and $100,000 for the period July 1, 2022 through March 1, 2023, for a
total cost NOT-TO-EXCEED $325,000.00, as requested by Human Resources,
with funding to come from Acct. No. 627-853.300-732.000. [NOTE: The city's
healthcare consultant, Manquen Vance, selected Dearborn National Insurance Co.
after a bidding process to administer its life and short-term disability insurance
coverage.]

Budget Amendment/Transfer of Funds/FY2020-2021 Quarterly Budget Amendment

Resolution resolving that the appropriate city officials are hereby authorized to do
all things necessary to incorporate the approved appropriation changes into the
FY2020-2021 operating budget of the City of Flint, as requested by Finance.
[NOTE: The city is adding $210,834.79 in expenditures to the City's General Fund

City of Flint, Michigan

Page 4 Printed on 2/26/2021



FINANCE COMMITTEE Meeting Agenda - Final March 3, 2021

for Blight Management, the discontinuation of bank processing fees for online
payments, and shortages in supplies and professional services for Maintenance.)

DISCUSSION ITEMS
OUTSTANDING DISCUSSION ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT

City of Flint, Michigan Page 5 Printed on 2/26/2021



CITY OF FLINT 90 /
PROPOSAL #21000572 RESOLUTION NO:
PRESENTED: MAR — 3 2071
ADOPTED:

BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

RESOLUTION TO SORENSEN GROSS COMPANY FOR THE
DORT PUMP STATION REHABILITATION

The Finance Department - Division of Purchases and Supplies solicited proposals for the Dort Pump

Station Rehabilitation, a project for the Water System Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation
{(WIIN); and

Sorensen Gross Company, 3407 Torrey Road, Flint, Michigan 48507, was the low bidder from twenty
(20) solicitations for said requirements based on highest score and lowest price.

Funding for said services are available in the following account for FY21 (07/01/20 - 06/30/21):
Account Number Account Name Amount
496-552.000-801.076 FEPA18WIIN1 Dort Pumping Station $ 3,649.397.00

FY21 (07/01/20 - 06/30/21) Total | $ 3,649,397.00

IT IS RESOLVED that the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary to issue a
contract to Sorensen Gross Company for Dort Pump Station Rehabilitation in the amount not to exceed
for FY21,(07/01/20 - 06/30/21) $3,649,397.00.

ABPROYVED FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:

Alygéla Wheldy, Chief Legal Officer Amanda Trujillo, Acting Chief Financial Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:
/ el o ’_4:4‘ et
yge “ity Administrator Kate Fields, City Council President

PROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

JAMFY2L: 2241



CITY OF FLINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM
TODAY’S DATE: Februory 23, 2021
BID/PROPOSAL#H 21000572

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Resolution to Sorenson Gross Company for the Dort Pump Station
Rehabilitation

PREPARED BY: Yolanda Gray, Department of Public Works Accounting Supervisor

VENDOR NAME: Sorenson Gross Company

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department of Purchases and Supplies solicited a proposal for the Dort purmp state rehabilitation,
a proposed project for the Water System Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation (WIIN). Sorenson
Gross Company was selected as the low bidder from twenty (2] solicitations in an amount not to exceed

$3,649,397.00. Funding will be made available from the WIIN account 496-552.000-801.076
FEPA18WHN-1.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES NO XD IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN: This wasn’t a budgeted
expenditure due to unforeseen COVID-19. However EGLE will provide reimbursable WIIN funding for
additional costs.

Dept. Name of Account Account Number Grant Code Amount
496 Dort Pumping Station 496-552.000-801.076 | FEPAISWIIN-1 $3,649,397.00

FY21 GRAND TOTAL $3.649,397.00
PRE-ENCUMBERED?  YES NO x| REQUISITION NO: U\'ﬂ’“@

ACCOUNTING APPROVALL Pﬂ/m/ ) /v%ﬁa@, Date: A X3-2f

WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT QEED A CONTRACT? YES [] No []
{If yes, please indicate how many years for the contract) YEARS

WHEN APPLICABLE, IF MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR, PLEASE ESTIMATE TOTAL AMOUNT FOR EACH
BUDGET YEAR: (This will depend on the term of the bid proposal)

BUDGET YEAR 1

Dioyce Mcllone —COF 02.01-20




i
INNOVATIVE IDEAS
EXCEPTIONAL DESIGN

UNMATCHED CLIENT SERVICE

ARCHITECTURE + ENGINEERING » PLANNIRG
SURVEYING » CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

i
i
i
i

February 23, 2021

loyce McClane
Purchasing Manager
City of Flint

1101 Saginaw St
Flint, Michigan 48502

RE: City of Flint Dort Pump Station Rehabilitation
REF: DLZ File No. 1949-0188-00

Dear Ms. MeClane,

Please find attached the tabulation of bids opened on December 14, 2020 for the above referenced project.
The project was publicly advertised on the City website, on BidNet (formerly MITN), and in the local newspaper
by the City of Flint Purchasing Department. A mandatory pre-bid meeting was held on November 18, 2020.

Twenty {20) firms were present at this meeting:

*  Weiss Construction Company .
s Reliance Building Company )
» Cross Construction Group .
s 7 Contractors, Inc. .
¢ Systems Specialties .
* Brown & Sons Roofing .
» The Garland Company .
» D.C Byers .
¢ lang Constructors, Inc. .
¢ Sorensen Gross Company .

L. D'Agostini & Sons, Inc.
Commercial Contracting Corp.
Bioom Roofing Systems, Inc.
Midwest Power Systems

D.F. Best Company, inc.

KSB SupremeServ by KSB Dubric, Inc.
CSM Mechanical

J. Ranck Electrie, inc.

Lutz roofing Company, Inc.
Doublejack Electric Co.

Of the twenty {20} contractors to attend the pre-bid meeting, only four (4} submitted bids: Cross Construction
{$3,586,000.00), Sorensen Gross Company ($3,649,397.00), Reliance Building Company (4,075,000.00), and
Commercial Contracting Corp. (54,120,079.00). Cross Construction submitted the lowest bid at $3,586,000.00.

These bids were higher than the $2.931M construction estimate created by DLZ. The attached bid tabulation
details the submitted costs for each work item listed in the Bid Form. Cross Construction failed to provide the

OFFICE 2528317500 ONLINE “Wiywsbr 1207 S0




INNOVATIVE IDEAS
EXCEPTIONAL DESIGN
ARCHITECTURE » ENGINEERING « PLANNING UNMATCHED CLIENT SERVICE

SURVEYING r CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

required bidding documents{detailing attempts to garner DBE participation on the project.|Cross was given
two separate deadlines to submit the required paperwaork: one for 12/23 and one for 12/30. Cross failed to
provide the proper backing documents on both of those dates which resulted in the dismissal of their bid.

Sorensen Gross Company was the next lowest bidder for the project. Their submitted bid price had 3 total bid
amount summary of $3,647,000.00 but their unit price sum equals $3,649,397.00. This number was corrected
on the attached bid tab by our office while tabulating all the bids. Significant variances in estimated costs from
Sorensen Gross are found on the following line items:

Difference Between Estimate and Bid

s #1-5101,386.00 ' *  #16-($31,528.00)
s #3-(5136,078.00) e #19-($33,128.00}
s #4-{$217,468.00) e #20~($143,784.00)
e #6—548,000.00 *  #21-519,999.00

e #7-(561,086.00) s #23-$25,820.00

e #8-(533,039.00) s #25-540,000.00

*  #9-(5143,586.00) s #27-$17,000.00

*  #10-(523,373.00) *  #29-$91,500.00

e #13-$40,000.00 s #30-333,000.00

*  #15-528,600.00 *  #35-($377,886.00)

Items 1-2, 6, 11-15, 17, 21-25, and 27-30 were all bid lower than estimated while items 3-5, 7-10, 16, 18-20,
31-32, and 34 were bid higher than estimated. The total bid price is $718,397.00 higher than estimated costs,
with more than half of that difference accounted for on the #35 - Secondary Water Supply interconnection line
item, but this price was in line with two of the other three bids submitted. Other significantly higher costs are
found in the #3 - Demo of Woll Sections Influent Channel, #4 - 48” Influent Manifold, #9 - Intermediate Bearing
Supports, and #20 - 200 HP 480 volt VFD's,

Sorensen was higher than the other bidders on two line items: #7 - 10” Butterfly Valves (3-dx higher and #9 —
Intermediate Bearing Supports {5-6x higher). Sorensen was significantly low compared to other bidders on line
items #15 — Ships Ladder, #25 Piping/Fittings, and #29 - Mobilization.

DLZ staff has contacted several references for Sorensen Gross. The responses to these ingquiries were all
favorable, with each owner recommending them for hire.




INNOVATIVE IDEAS
-é EXCEPTIONAL DESIGN

ARCHITECTURE » ENGINEERING » PLANNING UNMATCHED CLIENT SERVICE
SURVEYIRG « CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Based on their bid and references, DLZ recommends that the contract be awarded to Sorensen Gross Company
of Flint, Michigan in the amount of $3,649,397.00.

Sincerely,
DLZ, Inc.

Fo :
- ‘j 4 ,/,,
Vi Z Z{; (ign
Brian Bachler, P.E,
Municipal Construction Manager

ENC:  Bid Tabulation

\wat-filer1\files\Projects\GFL\2019\1949\018800 Fint-Dort & Cedar\05_Bidding\Recommendation\City of Flint Dort Pump Station Rehabiiitation 8id
Recommendation 12-23-20.docx




L aley

00 6L0°0T1Y s oo00a'sIOr 3 0rLeesto'y ¢ o0go0'9Rs's § Qg ASVE TVIOL YHANIONT AS QALIIHIOD »

00°ZARSLY S 00IRLSLY SS1 00000009 5 00000009 S ER Q09RWLSY  § (09ERISO § £ 000006 $ oo'00usL S B 00'1 uonsuueA} Addng ey Kepuoseg  gr
00°008°0S TS odooros T TS B 6000008 $ 0000005 5 [ 00'000'0s § 0000005 5 HE 0G0000S 5 0000003 5 & oot aMTMOlY WuLed Fupling b
60'000°0TE S 00000°0T1 S | 0000071 § 00°00°0C!  § [f] 00000051 § OO0GO0DET § | 00000021 € 00000021 S & ol swemoly Ausgmee] g
00°GeT 11 S 0006T11 S B 0000011 3 00000 $ £ 00°000°0i $ 0000001 $ £H 00 000 5 Q0000 $ i oot songnale] N wous 7
00'06T° 1 § 0006Z'11 S &y 00°000'1 £ 00'000't 5 18 00000'01 5 00000008 3§ B 00000 S ooon0'y % 00l il inid TR
0006Z' 11 § Qaspy's S 1l ooo0s's S 0000¥T 00°000°¢ § 00005T S [ O00000E S 00000'SE S w0y dirEms o
8L 6 S 008Lder 5 1 000000021 $ oo 0000TI S B 00005y § 000085 S H# 000000 $ 000000C! S B 601 uonuzGON. 62
0092T8T 5 009TTHL S B 00°00G°LE $ 0008021 $ & 00°000'5) $ 00000's1 5 &1 00°000'0) 3 0000001 § B o0t By, sopdwoy gy
5 : pue 1y tung 105 (LA Surpsixg a0y Sunpg 2D
00 00LLT $ 000SyEl $ $ 000058 $ B c0'000's $ 5 By ov'o0e'or 00°000°0E § 007 aen 2in:g Irig @ onowoy .7
00°000°0¢F S 000000 4 § 00°000°GE § B o0dooeT s Y SOOU00E 5 o0'i aoenoiry SunuwesBog ylg o7
00TITOIE § ooTiTole § § 00005°0SE  § [ 00000'STI § Y- OU0'SOE S B 00't sBunig Burdg 57
GOSKYTL S OUSPIT. 5 5 0000095 3 M tocpter $ S 000005k § B o'l Supureg  pz
00 CI6 L $ 0oTietl s 3 O0000'SE S B¥ 00 ox1't? $ sp 000000y $ 00’1 UONFIIGUYDY WOy 1S9 "¢ T
00'FEC9L S OOVEDYN s 5 ovonge $ B4 0o evI'al s 3 & 00'000'0 3 00'! Joog ssedmaN 'z
00'€6l'6l $ o0'iet'el s S 00000} 5 i o0 [o0'st $ 007005t S B 00000'sy § o0't owaq wawdinbg jeamoary 1z
00°$65"60¥ S QUISEE! § 3 00000061 S I O0PHIWYE S OORTG'TT! S oy'ee0'se § 00't SQIA ADNP SH OOC 0T
00'1LY"89 501y § 5 00'600°66 $ g 00UTIS0E  § 00sTrwol § | 0000012 § 001 e Y
006000, S 00°000°0L 5 $ 00000'S 5 B ooov L. § 0oErrIL 5§ 0000009 § 00') BumgBry  vei
[ S 00508 5 $ 00005 $ B 00Ty 5 00y s B 0000008 S B o0’ IRy WOMPIE L
00°€06°95 S 0050695 $ 3 arosn'es $ & 008ES 1L § 00BISIL 53 000009 § £ 00! nedoy Kuosepy 9y
0096y LE 5 0SViKS $ § Q000G'E) s & o0'00r"11 3 000sHE s B 00'0000c 3 8 oo¥ appeqsdiys 5t
00'SSYST S 00SsYeT 5 § GoODYYy $ 1] nooosol $ 0000501 § B 00'000'SS 0000055 § 0t Swpreipusy 'y
ouLsTes S 059712 Ly $ 00000%T $ i1 0o'co0'or $ 000000 ¥ Ei 000000 oU000'sE $ 00'Z Suidig uonaoivp yom M) SWOISKS PO3F |1 €1
00'€06'L, $ 8006t $ 5 0000£'T § B 00556t § 00SS6TL S @ ovoocor 0rooNn  § 001 LonpruRg sy (2|
o198l $ 01R0I s §  00'000'01 5B ooLesL § 00Tl s EY opoovros 000000 § oot Jazhpeuy 3|7 ssap sadery 'y
00'6L8°07 S 00%6LBUL s $ c0008'y $ B oooeyst 5 00oLyel 5 [ 0000008 00'000'0T § 00l suoddag Suueag nepouse Sugsixgue funmn g
00 TIEIL S 00FIYed $ $ o0on0'IL $ 0] 009878t § 00T9NLY 5 ¥ 00000 000001 § o0't suoddng Bumesy oprpowsany g
Q0'PIL6ES S 007806641 52 00000'0ts 5 00'000'Ll S BN 006L0MTS  § e0El09L) § B 00000TI0s 00000291 5 00'e syrys g
; PUE JOIOM {2l sdhwn a5y HIdS [uozuol] say,
00’576 6! S 00TEY 00'00F6T s 0060 $ B 0095w § o0Tovs 3 B 00000'1C § 00000L S B 00'¢ aMmEAApIINg 01
0061908 5 0$T9ERLE 00°'000" 8 5 00000y 5 B 00'000'. $ O0DU0EI  § B 00UDOE0I S 0000FLl § o'y daep Apsang 08 9
00 v29'65 S DOFIYeC 03 000°0F § 0U00DOr S 51 000008 S 00000'3c  § @ ODOONLS 5 00000 § B 00't aesdQ 3p dafeA Apsoung gy ¢
00'690'$ 20 S 00690'STL 00CO00ZS  § Q00GO'0TS S [ 00'89tLst 5 ooRorisr § B 00000055 S oo'00c0sS § B 00’ Plojop ARy LB
00°€61°b2L S 00E6ITE 00000091 S 00'00C'09F  § B 00°RLC1I9L S 00RL0NN9Y § B 0000008 § o0o00ons § o 00't Buney) wonyu| UL (lem Jo o ¢
Qis9BL § 053C6E 00'000" 6 5 000056 $ Bl oooosy $ 00USTE S HI 00000 g 000OSE § IS 00T SOUDIBH MIN OM [, PUD SN SER00Y Y OWRNT 7
00'7ZZ09Z $ 00¥ITe9r QUOG0QIT S 0UGOUR9T  § [ 00PIORKT S 00VIOMST S B 0000000f  § 00:000°00% § i o'l Jooy sauiday pue sacway
ML ERTIN e EXTIT] adug i Aljuend) WIGURNI] oy
1 FH s Evz ::9 PaTwIHER Eu_u
4H0D DNILIVHINGD TYIDUAWMOD [IANVIWGD ONIATING BINVITIY ] ANVEINGD SS0UD NISNIHOS | NOLLDINHISNOD SS08D

ot0z/p1/zy SHumdy o ;iEg
UOIEHIEYIY uoNR)g thany 2a0q] Ul 16 AN

A
AR 1 RTINS > B D e




RESOLUTION NO.: /O i '
PRESENTED: MAR ~ 3 2021

ADOPTED:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AS
THE PROVIDER FOR LIFE AND SHORT-TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE

BY THE MAYOR:

WHEREAS, Dearborn National Life Insurance Company began providing the City of Flint with life
insurance and short-term disability insurance in February 2018 and has continued to do so through March
1, 2021. Dearborn National Life Insurance Company has extended an offer to continue providing this
Same coverage at the current rates that will be guaranteed through March 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, based on price, customer service, and its strategic relationship with Blue Cross Blue Shield
which will allow the City additional savings, the Department of Human Resources is recommending that
Dearborn National Life Insurance Company be retained to continue providing coverage to the City of Flint

through March 1, 2023, Funding for this request will come from account number 627-853.300-732.000;
and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the appropriate officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to enter
into an agreement with Dearborn National Life Insurance Company to continue providing the City with its
short-term disability and life insurance coverage for the remainder of FY21 through June 30, 2021 for the
amount of $75,000; $150,000 for FY2022, and $100,000 for the period July 1, 2022 through March 1,
2023, for a total cost not to exceed $325,000.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:

Tubhodon, Shelbi Erayer
angal vMafor e 4. 2671 T2 151 Sigthi Frayer (Feb B, 2021 16:35 6513
Angela Wheeler, Chief Legal Officer Shelbi Frayer, Interim Chief Financial Officer

FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:

o
, %/’M (Fa /
-~ fi ,

Mayor Sheldon A, Neeldy Kate Fields, Council President




RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE: February 23, 2021

Agenda ltem Title: Dearborn Life insurance Company as the Provider for Life and Short-term
Disability Insurance

Prepared By: V. Foster for Eddie Smith, Department of Human Resources

Background/Summary of F Proposed Action:

As a result of collective bargaining negotiations, the City of Flint provides short-term disability and
life insurance for its active employees. Manquen Vance (formerly known as Cornerstone Municipal
Group) acts as the City's third-party administrator for those benefits.

In 2018, Manquen Vance solicited bids to 11 carriers for life insurance and short-term disability
insurance as requested by the City of Flint. As a result, Dearborn National Life was selected as the
preferred carrier to provide the City with its life and short-term disability coverage for the period
March 2018 through February 2021. Since that time, Dearborn National Life has extended an offer

to continue coverage at the current rates through March 1, 2023 as outlined in the attached
renewal analysis,

The Department of Human Resources is recommending the City continue its shori-term disability
and life insurance coverage through Dearborn National Insurance Company at the guaranteed
rates through March 1, 2023. Based on current staffing levels, premium amounts are projected to
be $75,000 for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2021; $150,000 for FY2022: and $100,000
for the period July 1, 2022 through March 1, 2023. Funding will come from life insurance account
#627-853.300-732.000.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes
Account No.: 627-853.300-732.000

Pre-encumbered? No

Other Implications {i.e., collective bargaining):

Staff Recommendation:

It is the recommendation of the Department of Human Resources to extend the agreement with
Dearborn National Life Insurance Company for its short-term disability and life insurance for a two-
year period through March 1, 2023.

tanle L Smith

Recommendation App!’OVﬂif Eddie L. Smith (F=p 23, 2021 2629 E5TY
Eddie Smith, Director
Human Resources and Labor Relations




Dearborn Life Insurance Company

701 £. 22" Street, Suite 300 — Lombard, I 60148

CITY OF FLINT

ATTN: CRYSTAL DORSEY
50 W. BIG BEAVER, STE 220
TROY MI 48084

November 18, 2020

Subject: Renewal Analysis
Group Policy Number: EAB1000095
Anniversary Date; March 1, 2021

Dear Policyholder:

We would like to thank you for allowing us the opportunity to provide you and your employees with
Group insurance products.

We have reviewed the current demographics of your group insurance programs. We are pleased to

inform you that there will be no change in the existing rates for the upcoming renewal period. Rates will
be guaranteed until March 1, 2023,

Products Current Rates Renewal Rates
Life $0.155 per $1,000 $0.155 per §1,000
AD&D $0.02 per $1,000 $0.02 per $1,000
Short Term Disability $0.418 per $10 $0.418 per 10

If you have any questions pertaining to your renewal, or would like more information including the
availability of other products as well as a quote for additional benefit programs, please contact your local
Dearborn Life Insurance Company sales office or insurance broker.

We value our relationship with you and look forward to providing quality service to you in the future.
Sincerely,

Ancillary Underwriting Department

Ce CORNERSTONE MUNICIPA L ADVISORY GROUP
50 BIG BEAVER RD, STE 220
TROY MI 48084

Insurance products issued by Dearborn Life Insurance Company, 701 E. 22nd St. Suite 300, Lombard, IL 60148,



/80036
susmission No.. C 959470 @

PRESENTED: /- 3B/-}4
ADOPTED: ___ /- /3- 20/%

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
AS THE PROVIDER FOR LIFE AND SHORT-TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE

BY THE MAYOR:

Cornerstone Municipal Advisory Group, as the City’s third party administrator for health
care and benefit services, solicited proposals for life insurance and short term disability insurance as
requested by the City of Flint; and

Dearborn National Life Insurance Company, 1020 31* Street, Downers Grove, IL, 60515,
was determined to be the most competitive bid based on price, customer service, and its strategic
relationship with Blue Cross Blue Shield which will allow the City additional savings. Funding for
this request will come from account number 627-853.300-717.000; and

IT IS RESOLVED that the Finance Department do all things necessary to enter into a
three-year agreement with Dearborn National Insurance Company for its life and short-term
disability insurance coverage in the amount of $43,238 for March 1 through June 30, 2018;

3 135;?1& FY19,$145,713 for FY20 and $97,142 from July 1, 2020 through February 2021 fora

cost nof tp exceed $421,139.
/}/L\' :
/ f %M

Anfela Willetel [/~ Hughéy Newsome
Chief Legaf Officer Interim Chief Financial Officer

Dr/Karen W. Weaver, Mayor
CITY COUNCIL:

s %
Herbert Winfrey, Council Preside




/-6307

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE: January 31, 2018

Agenda ifem Title: Dearborn Life Insurance Company as the Provider for Life and Short-term
Disability Insurance

Prepared By: V. Foster, Finance Divigion

Background/Sum of Proposed Action:

The City of Flint offers life and short term disability (STD) insurance to active employees through
The Standard Insurance Company. The City implemented STD insurance in July 2014 as a result
of collective bargaining negotiations.

The City is approaching the end of a two-year agreement with Standard, which was accepted in
March 2016. In late 2017, The Standard provided Cornerstone with a copy of the City's March
2018 renewal with 2 15.3% annual increase over two years. Comerstone Municipal Advisory
Group, as the City's third-party administrator for health care and benefit services, soliclted
proposals for life insurance and short term disability insurance as requested by the City of Flint
from 11 instrance carriers of which seven responded with quotes. All carrlers were asked to
provide best and final offers.

After review of the top three lowest responsive bidders, the Finance Department is recommending
Dearborn National as the STD insurance carrier for the next three years. Funding for this request
will come from account number 627-853.300-71 7.000.

The Finance Department is recommending the City into a three-year agreement with Dearborn
National Insurance Company for its Jife and short-term disability insurance coverags in the amount
of $43,238 for March 1 through June 30, 2018; $135,046 for FY'1 9, $145,713 for FY20, and
$97,142 from July 1, 2020 through February 2021,

Financial Implications
Budgeted Expenditure? Yes

ccount No.:
627-853.300-717.000

Pre-encumbeared?

Other lmplications {i.e.. collective bargaining):

Staff Recommendaﬁog:

Itis the recommendation of the Finance Department to engage the services of Dearbom National
Life Insurance Company for its short term disability and life insurance.

Staff Persﬁ;%;@ Approval:

@ter Dawn Steele, Deputy Finance Director



City of Flint

Life and Disability Renewal and RFP Analysis

March 2018 Renewal

Prepared by;
Comerstone Municipal Advisory Group
50 W. Big Beaver, Sulte 200
Troy, Ml 48084
Phone; 248-878-2100
Fax: 248-878-2101

7 www.Lomerstonemunicinal.com




Life and Short Term Disability (STD) Market Resuits — Pros/Cons

1, Newer to group market
deﬂmmmmm&ﬂsm
e LONCRIriing guote Ry O

1. Lowest cost A
OneAmerica 2. 3 yeor rats guarant ::mmhpohnnf::
<. 1o alactesd offickels
d.cutnhcondl:bm;mluhjmtupre—ex

1. Redstionship with BCBSM which ey aliow for futre
Racibility

2. Our office has a few cllents with DN and hanve
Dearbormn National m«iumdpusﬁheuslnnersenheandﬁeﬁilly 1. Serond lowest cost over fll three year offer
3. 3 year rate guarantee

4. B R starys with BCESM, they will offer an addiionad
$10k izl to the COF over years 2.3

I.THrdluwetmerhem(zyBarRm
Unum ammmm ; with UNUM 1. Only & two year rate cusrantes




Life and Short Term Disability (STD) Market Results - Overview (1=t year)

Annual Cost » Standard
Life/AD&D

Dolar Incraseg Percsntags Increass  RQ

Ovighnat Renews , $29,772 153% 2y

Fina) Ranew $166,723 $204,304 $9,478 am 2yra
On&mmm $30,337 $55,270 $125,607 -$69,527 -35.6% Syrs
Unum $38,940 $89,316 $128,256 -$66,878 -34.3% 2yrs
Dearborn National 2 $25,266 $124,447 $149,713 -$45,422 23.3% 3yre
Metlife $30,582 $119,581 $150,563 -$44,572 -22.8% 2y
Suniife $36,241 $120,577 $156,818 -$38,317 -19.6% 2y
Hartford $25,198 $159,578 $184,77¢ -$10,358 -5.3% 2ym
OCcHS $26,715 | 190,541 $217,255 $22,121 11.3% M2yrs

Hates

1. Ammmuuhmlmﬂzymm
2 mmwmmmm«wmm



-

Life and Short Term Disability (STD) Market Results - Overview (full offer)

Annual Cost - Standard

Life/AD&D
RG
2yrs
2yrs
Plan Duslgn First Year Cost First Year Savinge [Total Savings 3 Years

OneAmerica $125,607 -$69,527 -$208,582 Ay

Indudes BCBSM credits
Dearbom National $129,713 T -$65,422 -$166,265 of $20kinyeartand | 3vm

$Skeachyears 2& 3
Only offering 2 year rate
. X guarantee - cannot
Unum $128,256 $66,878 $133,756 assumeany 3rd year | 2
savings

Noles
1. Ammmumlmthszm
2 ¥the Clty retaim Rxﬂham,ﬂwmmthWMuwﬂhm2madmpsmmm




Life and Short Term Disability (STD) Overview

*+  The City of Flint offers fife and shorl term dizabllity [STD) Insurance to active employees through The Standard Insurance
Company

*  The Gty implemented STD insurance in July 2014 as a result of collective bargaining negotiations

* TheQty is approaching the end of a two year agreement with the Standard, which was accepted March 2016

* At March 2016, The Standard issued a 40.9% Increase for one year. Asa result, our office conducted a full market
analysis

* Theincrease was a result of escalating life and STD daim activity

*  We solicited proposals from ten carrlers and recelved responses from six. All responses would have increased the
Clty's costs over current and renewal

*  Alhough there weren’t any competitive alternatives, we leveraged the ongoing RFP to reduce Standard's renewal
1o 2 35.3% Increase and locked the pricing for two years. This saved the Gty $8,591 per year

~ inlate 2017, The Standard provided our office with a copy of the City's March 2018 renewal with a 15.3%annual increase
over two years. Once again, we sent the coverage out to market as a result

*  Due to reducing claims and a reduction In the City's average age, the City's iife and STD coverage have becorme more
attractive to the market (a5 seen on the following pages)

* W asked 3l carrlers to previde best and fina! offers, which are illustrated on the following pages




Life and Short Term Disability (STD) Market Results - Carriers

CStadod e T )
DeatomNational Provded Quota )
Hartiond | Provoed quote N T
" Lincoln Finenolal | Decined to Guots (ot competithe) .
MetLke T Proided Gute ST
[ Minnesota Lk (C (©cHS) 1 Proided uote
Tm;}ma S ““‘M‘m'&&.mmm;
| e R
Refance stengad  F Wmo.m(ua;;@u;j T
s | e e e
e e e P




DOCUMENT WORKSHEET

" MAYOR’S SIGNATURE

{ ] Contract

esolution

[] Agreement

DATE

FORWARD TO CITY CLERK

[ ] Emailed

[ ] Office Delivery

DATE

DEPARTMENT HEAD

| | Contract
[ | Resolution

[ ] Agreement

DATE

URGENCY
SUBMISSION

DATE

COMMENTS




RESOLUTION NO.:__ i i '
MAR — 3 207

PRESENTED:

ADOPTED:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FY2020/FY2021 QUARTERLY BUDGET AMENDMENT

BY THE MAYOR:

WHEREAS, the City of Flint's operating budget is monitored on an ongoing basis by the Finance
Department and City department heads and changes to an approved operating budget are required from
time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Finance is recommending certain fiscal appropriation amendments to the

2020/2021 City of Flint operating budget as follows in accordance with State Public Act 2 of 1968 as
amended.

Amended Proposed Proposed Amended
FY2020/21 Amendments FY2020/21
Budget through 12/31/2020 Budget
GENERAL FUND
161 Expenditures 73,298,208.67 210,834.79 73,509,043 .46

BE IT RESOLVED, that the appropriate officiais are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to
incorporate the approved appropriation changes into the 2020/2021 operating budget of the City of Flint.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
Angeia Wheeler, Ch:ef Legal Officer Shelbi Frayer, Interim Chief Financial Officer
FOR THE CITY OF FLINT: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:

Mayor Sheldon A. Neeley Kate Fields, Council President




CITY OF FLINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM

TODAY'S DATE: February 17, 2021

BID/PROPOSAL#

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Budget Adjustment

PREPARED BY: Chay Linseman

VENDOR NAME:

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Blight Management division would fike to adjust the FY21 budget to add and expand budgets in
funding lines for wages and benefits.
During last year's budget pracess, inadequate funding was requested in each account. Blight
Management is unable to perform duties such as picking up trash and debris, mowing grass, trimming
brush and back bushes, boarding and securing vacant properties, removing iliegal dumping, etc.

The Blight Management division is requesting additional funding from the 101-General Fund to cover
wages and benefits through FY21.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: Add and increase budgets to wage and benefits lines with the funds
coming from the General Fund — 101.

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES [ | NO [} IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

Grant

Dept. Name of Account Account Number Gode | Amount
Blight Mpmt. | Wages - Full Time (Non-Exempt) | 101-171.300-702.000 | N/A $£65,000
Blight Mgmt. | Holiday Pay 101-171.300-706.000 | N/A $£2.750
Blight Mgmt. | Temp. and Seasonal Employees 101-171.300-707.000 | N/A $35,500
Blight Mgmt. | Unemployment Compensation 101-171.300-708.000 | N/A $1.475
Blight Mgmt., | FICA (Social Security) 101-171.300-709.000 | N/A 34,875
Blight Mgmt. | Overtime 101-171.300-713.000 | N/A | $13.700

FY21 GRAND TOTAL $123,300

PRE-ENCUMBERED?

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL:
WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES[] NO X

{if yes, please indicate how many years for the contract)

YES ] NO ] REQUISITION NO:

YEARS

Date:




CITY OF FLINT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): APPROVED [ | NOT APPROVED

Clyde D, Edwards
DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: 7. it e

£87%

Clyde Edwards



RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

Pate: 2/16/2021

Agends Item Title: Budget Amendment-Banking Fees {online payments)
Frepared By: V. Foster for Amanda Trujillo

Ba ip Action:

From March 2020 when the pandemic began through November 17, 2020, the City discontinued
the practice of charging the bank processing fees for online payments. The FY?2] budget does not
include funding to cover this expense. The processing fees for the period July-September 2020
were included in a prior period budget amendment. The bank fees for the period October 1,
2020-November 17, 2020 total $43,534.79. The Department of Finance is requesting edditional
funding from the 101-General Fund to cover the bank processing fees for online payments
incued during the peried October 1, 2020-November 17, 2020.

Finsacial Ymiplicetions:

Budgeted F

W EHEIAIRLINE

Account Number: 101-253.200-801.100

s atlon: N is the recommendation of the Department of Finance that the FY?21
budget be amended with use of 101.General Fund balance in the amount of $43,534.79 to cover
ontine payment (credit card & ¢-check) processing fees for the period October 1, 2020-
November 17, 2020.

Agpproved:

Amands Trugdia mbiﬁ.m:i 1554 EST:

Amanda Trujillo
Acting Chief Financial Officer and City Treasurer




OCTOBER 2020 FEES

Partner Pald Fes
§2528038
$43658D

¢ LG

525697 16

NOVEMBDBER 2020 FEES

Partnor Paid Fee
$17,562 68

s274 95

5008

$1783763



CITY OF FLINT

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM
TODAY’S DATE: January 29, 2021
BID/PROPOSALYE

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Budget amendment
PREPARED BY: Kathryn Neumann for Lee Osborne

VENDOR NAME:

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Maintenance Division would like to amend the FY21 budget to cover shortages in supplies and
professional services. During last year's budget process, adequate funding was requested in each
account but was modified and lowered by Finance staff before the budget was adopted.
Maintenance is unable to perform tasks such as snow plowing of city parking lots and sidewalks
without modifying this budget. The money will be moved from wages that were allocated for an
additional position, as it is unlikely to be filled in the current fiscal year, The money from wages wilt
be transferred to supplies and professionat services.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: Transfer of funds from 702.000 wages to operating expenses

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE? YES [ | NO [ ] IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN:

Grant
Dept. Name of Account Acconnt Number Gode Amount
101 General Fund 753.200-801.000 N/A $24,000
101 General Fund 753.200-726.000 $20,000
FY21 GRAND TOTAL $44,000

PRE-ENCUMBERED? YES ] NO ] REQUISITION NO:

ACCOUNTING APPROVAL: Date:
WILL YOUR DEPARTMENT NEED A CONTRACT? YES 0 wo
(if yes, please indicate how many years Jor the controct) YEARS

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (PLEASE SELECT): APPROVED [ | NOTAPPROVED

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: . /é/M 02/16/2021

4 &nm‘fer Ryan



DOCUMENT WORKSHEET

[ ] Agreement

DATE

FORWARD TO CITY CLERK

[ | Emailed

[ ] Office Delivery

DEPARTMENT HEAD

| ] Contract
[ ] Resolution

| | Agreement

DATE

URGENCY
SUBMISSION

DATE

COMMENTS




